ac Current Transducer v5    ACT241
DESCRIPTION
The ACT241 accepts  AC current  from current  transformer  or  direct  load current
ranging from 0.5A up to 10A.  Standard output is 4 - 20mA with a minimum supply
voltage of 7.5V.  This enables the ACT241 to be used in 12V battery systems.  Other
factory set output configurations are 10 - 50mA loop powered and 0 - 10mA, 0 -
20mA or voltage output in 3-wire connection.  Double surge protection is standard
with all Series 200 loop powered transmitters to prevent failure due to spikes induced

Page: 1
TYPE NO. DESIGNATION
Output:
1 = 4 - 20mA. *) 6 = 0 - 1V.
*) 2 = 10 - 50mA. *) 7 = 0 - 5V  min. supply 10.5Vdc.
*) 3 = 0 - 1mA. *) 8 = 0 - 10V  min supply 15.5Vdc.
*) 4 = 0 - 10mA. *) 9 = Other (Specify).
*) 5 = 0 - 20mA.
Input:
*) 1 = 0 - 0.5A  (0.008Ω).
*) 2 = 0 - 1A. Please order input 04 and specify 0 - 1A.
*) 3 = 0 - 2A  (0.008Ω).
4 = Link select 0 - 1A or 0 - 5A (0.008Ω) specify when
ordering (5A default).
*) 5 = 0 - 10A  (0.004Ω).
6 = Use with APCS external current transformer, specify one of the following and required scaling;
SCT007(50A), SCT012(100A), SCT008(200A), SCT009(600A).  All external current
transformers must be ordered separately.
*) 9 = Other (Specify).
Action:
1 = Direct. 2 = Reverse.
Options:
0 = None
*) 1 = Customised response time (Specify).
*) 2 = Output ramp.
*) 9 = Other (Specify).
*) = Price Extra.
# = Non Stock Item.
Front Control Explanation
1. Test  socket  -  output  signal  access  with
reference  to  terminal  (1)  loop  integrity  is
maintained when digital multimeter Rin < 30Ω is
used.
2. Loop indicator - dim at 4mA, bright at 20mA.
3. SPAN (full scale) adjust 15 turn.
4. ZERO (start scale) adjust 15 turn.
Changing Ranges
When ordered with input 4 the input range can be changed.
Select header position 1 for 1A and position 5 for 5A.  After changing range the zero
and span must be calibrated using procedure CP24104.
Wiring Example
* NOTE: RL is input load of PLC, or other process instrument.
In the interest of development and improvement, APCS reserve the right to amend, without notice, details contained in this publication.  APCS will accept no legal liability for any errors,
omissions or amendments.
NESS Corporation
APCS division
ac Current Transducer v5    ACT241
Drawing:  DS24151 Issue: 2 16/08/10
Tel: (02) 8825 9295
Fax: (02) 8825 9290
Page: 2
ACT241 - X X X X
2-Wire
3-Wire
3-Wire
Specify  input  frequency  when
ordering (50, 60, 400Hz).